AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

October 6, 2009 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers

City Hall (3" Floor)
1. Mayor Guinta calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Nine
Hundred Ten Dollars ($184,910) for the F'Y 2010 CIP 213810 Homeless
Healthcare-ARRA.”

“Authorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of Fifteen Thousand Nine
Hundred Twenty Dollars and Eleven Cents ($15,920.11) for the FY 2009 CIP
711209 Annual ROW Reconstruction Program.”

“Amending the FY 2007 and 2009 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Nine
Hundred Twenty Dollars and Eleven Cents ($15,920.11) for the FY 2009 CIP
711209 Annual ROW Reconstruction Project.”

“Rescinding A Resolution “Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the
amount of One Hundred Theusand Dollars ($100,000) for the FY 2009 CIP
612309, Neighborhood Revitalization Project.”

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Eighty One Thousand Seven Hundred
Nineteen Dollars ($81,719) for the FY 2009 CIP 210109 Homeless Healthcare
Program.”

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($19,000) for the
FY 2009 CIP 210609 School Based Dental Services.”



10/06/2009 Committee on Finance

Pape 2 of 3

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred Fighty Six
Dollars ($5,386) for the FY 2010 CIP 211010 Alcohol and Drug Education
Program.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) for the FY
2010 CIP 214010 Public Health Preparedness for HIN1 — Phase 11 Program.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Two
Hundred Forty Six Dollars (§126,246) for the FY 2010 CIP 214110 Public Health
Preparedness for H1N1 — Phase III Program.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Highty Five
Dollars ($2,285) for the FY 2010 CIP 214210 Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention
Training Program.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Eight
Hundred Ninety Two Dollars ($115,892) for the FY 2010 CIP 214310
Immunization Initiative.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Commumnity Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Seven Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Five
Hundred Forty Five Doliars (§766,545) for the FY 2010 CIP 612310 Homeless
Prevention Rapid Re-Housing Project.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars
(5700,000) for the FY 2010 CIP 712810 Automatic Meter Reader Program.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be Enrolled.

4. Bond Resolutions:

“Authorizing General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds, Notes or Other
Obligations in an Amount not in Excess of Sixty Five Million Dollars
{$65,000,000) for Refunding Certain Qutstanding Municipal Revenue Bonds
Issued by the City on behalf of the Manchester Airport”

“Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of Seven Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($760,000) for the FY 2010 CIP Manchester Water Works
712810 Automatic Meter Reader Program.”



10/06/2009 Committee on Finance
Page 3 of 3

“Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the Amount of One Million Six
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000) for the City of Manchester’s Portion of
the Costs for Demolition of the Existing Building and Construction of a New
Mclntyre Ski Area Lodge and Equipment.”

A motion is in order that the Bond Resolutions ought to pass and layover.

5. CIP Budget Authorizations:

213908 Manchester Multi-Lingual Asthma Education and Outreach
210109 Homeless Healthcare

210609 School Based Dental Services

711209 Annual ROW Reconstruction Program

211010 Alcohol and Drug Education Program

213810 Homeless Healthcare — ARRA

214010 Public Health Preparedness for HIN1 — Phase 11
214110 Public Health Preparedness for HINT — Phage 111
214210 Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Program
214310 Immunization Initiative

411810 Youth Attendant Program

612310 Homeless Prevention Rapid Re-Housing Project
712810 Automatic Meter Reader Program

713107 Granite Street Reconstruction — Phase 3

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved subject to
the final adoption of related resolutions.

6. [ there 1s no further business a motion is in order to adjourn,



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine
A BESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Eighty Four Thousand Nine Hundred
Ten Dollars ($184,%10) for the FY2010 CIP 213810 Homeless Healthcare-ARRA”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds from the
- Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Service Administration to

upgrade and renovate the Manchester shelter clinic space;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY2010 CIP 213810 — Homeless Healthcare-ARRA - $184,910 Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and  Nine

A BesoLuTion

“Anthorizing the Finance Officer to effect a transfer of Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred
Twenty Dollars and Eleven Cents ($15,920.11) for the 2009 711209 Arnual ROW
Reconstruction Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

That: Pursuant to RSA 33:33-a there is hereby authorized to be expended for purposes stated in
Section 3 of the Municipal Finance Act, the sum of Fifteen Thousand Nine Fundred
Twenty Dollars and Eleven Cents from the balance of bonds authorized as follows:

Section 1.

A) From:
2007 CIP 713107, Granite Street Reconstruction-Phase 3 Project
Amount Transferred: §15,920.11
Original Resolution Adopted: February 6, 2007
Original Amount: $5,300,000;

To:
2009 CIP 711209, Annual ROW Reconstruction Program

Section 2. Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

Oy
Y
N



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine
A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2007 and 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Dollars
and Ileven Cents ($15,920.11) for the FY 2009 CIP 711209 Annual ROW
Reconstruction Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2007 and 2009 CIP as
contained in the 2007 and 2609 CIP budgets; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds fo be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to identify additional funds required for
the locai match for the Candia Road Reconstruction Project; and

WHERAS,  funds in at least that amount are available fom CIP 713107 Granite Street
Reconstruction-Phase 3 : o

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2007 and 2009 CIP be amended as foliows:

1) By decreasing:

FY 2007 CIP 713107 — Granite Street Reconstruction-Phase 3 - $15,920.11 Boad |
From $5,552,276 ($3,886,276 Bond, $1,666,000 State)
To $5,536,355.89 ($3,870,355.89 Bond, $1,666,000 State)

2} By increasing:

FY 2009 CIP 711209 — Annual ROW Reconstruction Project

From $3,286,500 (83,211,500 Bond, $75,00¢ Other)
To $3,302,420.11 (83,227,420.11 Bond, $75,000 Other)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

g %
5

/ v
L,
%



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A BesoLuTmioN

“Resci.nding A Resolution “Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of
One Hundred Thousand Dolfars ($100,0060) for the 2009 CIP 612309, Neighborhood
Revitalization Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchesier as follows:

Section 1; That the authorization for the following unissued bonds, notes or lease purchases
is nolTonger required and, therefore, wiil not be isseed and is hereby rescinded:

Resolution:

“Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for the 2009 CIP 612309, Neighborhood
Revitalization Project.”

Daic of Approval:  August §, 2008

Amount Rescinded:  $100,000

Purpose: ' Planning and Community Development Department
612309 - Neighborkood Revitalization

Section 2; Resolved that this Resolution shall take effect upon passage,



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A REsoLuTiON

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
approprating funds in the amount of Eighty One Thousand Seven Hundred Nineteen
Dollars (§81,719) for the FY2009 CIP 210109 Homeless Healthcare Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept additional grant funds from
the U.85. Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Services

Administration to implement health care services for homeless persons in Manchester;
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:

FY2009 CIP 210109 — Homeless Healthcare Program - $81,719 Federal

(from $355,920 to $437,639)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine
A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvemént Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($19,000) for the
FY2009 CIP 210609 School Based Dental Services.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
gxecution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes 10 accept additional grant funds from
the State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services to provide school based
dental care to children in Manchester;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:
By increasing:
FY2609 CIP 210609 - Schoo! Based Dental Services - 519,000 State

{from $20,000 to $39,0060)

Resclved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netw Hampshive

In the yvear Two Thousand and Nine
A ResoLuTioN

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing” and
appropriating funds in the amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Six Doilars
{$5,386) for the FY2010 CIP 211010 Alcohot and Drug Education Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WIHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects, and

WIHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Alderm;en desires to accept additional grant funds from
the NH Divisien of Community Based Care Services, Bureau of Drug and Alcohol Services for
use in the Alcohol and Drug Education Program administered through the Office of Youth

Services,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:
By increasing:

FY2010 CIP 211010 -~ Alcohol and Drug Education Program - $5,386 State
(from $39,020 to $44,406) '

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A BESOLUTION

“Amending the -FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars {$50,000) for the FY 2010
CIP 214010 Public Health Preparedness for HIN1 — Phase 1T Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$50,000 from the State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services — Division
of Public Health Services in coordination with Homeland Security and Emergency Management
for the implementation of HINT planning activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resotved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows;
By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 214010 Public Health Preparedness for HIN1 — Phase 1T Program - $50,000
Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



Tity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResoLuTtion

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvernent Program, authorizing = and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Two Hundred
Forty Six Dollars ($126,246) for the FY 2010 CTp 214110 Public Health Preparedness for
HINT - Phase 111 Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermer has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 Crp budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contajns all sources of State, Federal and Other funds 10 be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldesmen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$126,246 from the State of New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services —
Division of Public Health Services for the implementation of HIN] planning activities in the

region;

NOW, THEREFORE, be if resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 214110 Public Health Preparedness for HINT ~ Phase III Program - $126,246 State

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage,



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A RESoOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing . and
apprepriating funds in the amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five Dollars
{(52,285) for the FY 2010 CIP 214210 Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training
Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds o be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
52,285 from the Sylvie Ratelie STD/HIV Prevention Training Center of New England for the

implementstion of training activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 214210 Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training Program - $2,285 Other

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

A10



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A BESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred
Ninety Two Dollars ($115,892) for the FY 2010 CIP 214310 Immunization Initiative.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains ali sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and ;

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$115,892 from the State of New Hampshire Department of Heaith and Human Services for the

implementation of immunization activities in the community;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CTP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 214310 Immunization Initiative - $115,892 State

Resolved, that this Resolation shall take effect upon its passage.



Uity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResoLuTion

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Tmprovement Program, authorizing ~ and
appropriating funds in the amount of Seven Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Five Hundred
Forty Five Dollars (8766,545) for the FY 2010 CTP 612310 Homeless Prevention Rapid
Re-Housing Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

WHEREAS, tﬁe Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, i"a,ble ! contains a}i sources of State, Federal and Other funds o be used in the
execution of projects; and : '

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$766,545 from: the Depertment of Housing and Urban Development allocated through the
- American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY2010 CIp 612310-Homeless Prevention Rapid Re-Housing Project-$766,543 Federal (HPRP)

Resolved, that this Resojution shall take effect upon its passage,



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A FREesoLuTioN

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars {$700,000) for
the FYQDIO CTP 712810 Auntomatic Meter Reader Program.”

Resolved E)y the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds 10 be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, t?he Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act funding from the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services to
acquire an additional automatic meter reading unit system estimated to cost $700,000;

NOW, THEREFOR_E, be it resolved that the 2010 CTP be amended as follows:
By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 75’12810 — Automatic Meter Reader -Program - 700,000 Bond (Debt service paid
with MWW Enterprise Funds and State DES funds on a 50/50 basis)

Reselved, that filis Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Nefor Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A REesocLuTion

"Authorizing General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds, Notes or Other
Obligations in an Amount not in Excess of Sixty Five Million Dollars
($65,000,000) for Refunding Certain Outstanding Municipal Revenue Bonds
Issued by the City on behalf of the Manchester Airport”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

SECTION 1. That there be and hereby is authorized urder and pursuant to Chapter 33-B
of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated (the Municipal Revenue Bond Act)
and any other enabling authority, the issuance and sale of refunding municipal revenue
bonds, notes or other obligations of the City in an aggregate principal amount not in
excess of Sixty Five Million Dollars ($65,000,000) at one time or from time to time as
o1¢ or more separate bond issues for purposes stated in Section 33-B:§ of said Act, as
more specifically hereinafter indicated. Fxcept as otherwise provided by law and this
resolution, discretion to fix the date, maturities, rate or rates place of payment, form and
other details of each issue of said refunding bonds and of any refunding escrow
agreement or agreements necessary in connection therewith and of providing for the sale
thereof is hereby delegated 1o the Finance Officer,

SECTION 2. That the refunding municipal revenue bonds, notes or other obligations
authorized to be issued by this resolution shall be issued in accordance with the
provisions of the City’s General Airport Revenue Bond Resolution adopted by the City as
of June 23, 2005, as amended and supplemented to the date hereof (the “Resolution™).
Any refunding municipal revenue bonds, notes or other obligations authorized to be
issued by this resolution shall not constitute a pledge of the full faith and credit of the
City, but rather shall be payable solely from revenues derived through the operation of
the Manchester Airport, as more fully sef forth in the Resolution.

SECTION 3. That the proceeds of said refunding mumicipal revenue bonds, notes or
other obligations be and they are hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying all or part
of those portions of the City's General Airport Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 20058,
at or prior to their stated maturities or upon acceleration or redemption, as the case may
be, including payment of the redemption premium thereon, all or part of the interest due
on or prior to their redemption date, and costs of issuing and marketing the refunding
municipal revenue bonds, notes or other obligations.

-
iy



ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A RESOLUTION

. "Authorizing General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds in an amount not in
excess of Sixty Five Million Dollars ($65,000,000) for Refunding Certain
Outstanding Municipal Revenue Bonds issued by the City on behalf of the
Manchester Airport”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

SECTION 4. That the Finance Officer, on behalf of the City, is hereby authorized to
take any action necessary o terminate the existing swap agreement between Bear Stearns
Financial Products Inc., or its successor, and the City, dated as of June 23, 2005 (the
“Swap Agreement”) relating to the City’s General Airport Revenue Bonds, Refunding
Series 20058 and to pay any necessary termination or other payment required by the
Swap Agreement.

SECTION 5. That in connection with the issnance of any of the refunding municipal
revenue bonds, notes or other obligations authorized by this resolution, the Finance
Officer, with the approval of the Mayor, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver on
behalf of the City, any swap termination agreement, forward bond purchase agreement,
loan agreement, letter of credit, reimbursement agreement, short term interim borrowing
or any other similar financing agreement as may be necessary ot convenient, in the
Finance Officer’s sole discretion, 1o the refinancing of any or ali of the City’s outstanding
General Airport Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 2005B. In addition, the Finance
Officer, with approval of the Mayor, is hereby authorized to take any action necessary or
convenient, in the Finance Officer’s sole discretion, in connection with the restructuring
of the City’s outstanding General Airport Revenue Bonds, Refunding Series 20058,

SECTION 6. Resolved that this Resolution shall take effect upo# its passage.



ity of Manchester
Nefn Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A REeESOLUTION

“Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of Seven Hundred
Thousand Dollars (3700,000) for the 2010 CIP Manchester Water Works 712810
Automatic Meter Reader Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

SECTION 1. That there be and hereby is authorized under and pursuant to the Municipal
Finance Act, and any other enabling authority, the issuance and sale of general obligation serial
bonds, notes or lease purchases of the City in the aggregate principal amount of Seven Bundred
Thousand Dollars ($700,000} at one time or from time to time as one or more separate bond, note
or lease purchase issues for purposes stated in Section 3 of said Act, as more specifically
hereinafter indicated. The bonds, notes or lease purchases of each issue shall bear the City Seal,
shall be signed by the manual or facsimile signature of the Mayor, countersigned by the manual
or facsimile signature of the Finance Officer and shall be payable in such annual installments as
shall be determined by the Finance Officer with the approval of the Mavor. Except as otherwise
provided by law and this Resolution, discretion to fix the date, maturities, denomination, place of
payment, form and other details of each issue of said bonds, notes or lease purchases and of
providing for the sale thereof is hereby delegated to the Finance Officer.

SECTION 2. That the proceeds of said bonds, notes or lease purchases be and they are hereby
appropriated for the purpose of financing costs of the following public works and improvements
of a permanent nature, hereby authorized namely,

Purpose Amount
Automatic Meter Reader Program $700,000

1t is hereby declared that the public works.-and improvementis to be financed by said bonds, notes
or lease purchases have a uscful life in excess of 20 years.

SECTION 3. That the Finance Officer, with the approval of the Mayor, is hereby authorized to
issue at one time or from time to time notes in anticipation of said bonds, notes or lease
purchases and to renew or refund the same under and pursuant to and to the extent authorized by
RSA 33:7a,

SECTION 4. That an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds, notes
or lease purchases payable in each year during which they are outstanding be and hereby is
appropriated and, to the extent other funds are not available for such purpose, said amount shall
be included in the tax fevy for each year until the debt represented by said bonds, notes or lease
purchases is extinguished.



ity of Manchester
Neto Hanpshive

In the year Two Thousand and ~ Nine

A ResoLuTion

&

“Authorizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the amount of Seven Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($700,000) for the 2010 CIP Manchester Water Works 712810
Automatic Meter Reader Program.”

Resolved by the Beard of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

SECTION 5. Thatl the bonds, notes or lease purchases herein authorized may be consolidated
with any other issue of bonds, notes or lease purchases heretofore or hercafier authorized,
provided that the last annual instaliment of any such consolidated issue shall be payable not later
than the date on which the last annual installment of the bonds, notes or lease purchases herein
authorized must be payable pursuant to this Resolution.

SECTION 6. This Resolution shali take effect upon its passage.

o
o
%5



ity of Manchester
Nefe Hampslire

In the year Two Thousand andNine

A ResoLuTion

“Autharizing Bonds, Notes or Lease Purchases in the Amount of One Million Six Hundred
Thousand Dollars (1,600,000} for the City of Manchester’s Portion of the Costs for Demolifion
of the Existing Building and Construction of a New Mclntyre Ski Area Lodge and Equipment.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

SECTION 1. That there be and hereby is authorized under and pursuant to the Municipal
Finance Act, and any other enabling authority, the issuance and sale of general obligation serial
bonds, notes or lease purchases of the City in the aggregate amount of One Miilien Six Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000) at one time or from time to time as one or more separate bond,
note or lease purchase issues for purposes stated in Section 3 of said Act, a5 more specifically
hereinafter indicated. The bonds, notes or lease purchases of each issue shall bear the City Seal,
shall be signed by the manual or facsimile signature of the Mayor, countersigned by the manual
or facsimile signature of the Finance Officer and shall be payzble in such annual installments as
shall be determined by the Finance Officer with the approval the Mayor. Except as otherwise
provided by taw and this Resclution, discretion to fix the date, maturities, denotination, place of
payment, form and other defails of each issue of said bonds, notes or lease purchases and of
providing for the sale thersof is hereby delegated to the Finance Qfficer.

SECTION 2. That the proceeds of szid bonds, notes or lease purchases be and they are hereby
appropriated for the purpose of financing the City of Manchester’s portion of the costs of the
following public works and improvements of a permanent nature, hereby authorized namely,

Purpose Amount
Dernolition and Rebuild of the Mclntyre Ski Area Lodge $1,300,000
Equipment $§ 300,000

1t is hereby declared that the public works and improvements to be financed by said bonds, notes
or lease purchases have a useful life in excess of 20 years.

SECTION 3. That the Finance Officer, with the approval of the Mayor, is hereby authorized o
issue at one time or from time to time notes in anticipation of said bonds, notes or lcase purchases
and to renew or refund the same under and pursuant to and to the extent authorized by RSA
33:7a.

SECTION 4. That an amount sufficient to pay the principal and interest on said bends, notes or
lease purchases payable in cach year during which they are outstanding be and hereby is
appropriated and to the extent other funds are not available for such purpose, said amount shall be
included in the tax levy for cach year until the debt represented by said bonds, notes or lease
purchases is extinguished.

SECTION 5, This Resolution shall take effect upon s passage.

o
% e



CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CiP# | Project Year: | 2008 : CiP Resoiution:
Titie: Manchester Multi-Uingual Asthma Education and Outreach Prog. o J Amending Resolution:
Administering Depariment: {Heafth Department J Revision:
. .
Project Description: The Manchester Health Department, in collaboration with key community partrers, wilt develop and }

asthma triggers in the homs. -

|
i
| : implement a multi-lingual (Engiish, Spanish, Bosnian, Arabic) educational and outreach program to be

lcan(ﬁuctec{ in an in-home setting for families and their moderate to severe asthmatic children. The project i
will provide asthma education, self-management skills, identification and mitigation of environmental \

_Federal Grants

i Federal Grant: |; _____ Y Eig,i,_;' Enwr&nmental? Review Required: L ~ No ‘

Grant Executed:

Completed:

Program Initiation

10/2/2007

Program Compietion

9302010 |

Expected Compietion Date:

| 9302010 |

Line Item Budget | [ FEoera ] ~
Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | s0.00 | [
Fringes . $0.00 |+ $0.00 | |
Design/Engineering $O.DD‘J‘ \ 77777
Planning $0.00 } ‘ _
Consultant Fees | $9.384.00 | | $000 | [
Construction Admin 3 $0.00 - |
Land Acquisition j $0.00 | |
Equipment \ $0.00 | |
Overhead $0.00 | |
Construction Contracts o $0.00 | [ $0.00 | B $0.00 |
Other | s1828200 | [ $000 | | [ $15,28200
i $27,666.00 $0.00 $27,666.00 |
- ‘Revisions | Revision #1 - Extends completion date from 6/30/2008 to $/30/2010,
CCOMMENTS: N
| |
z; |
| |
! :
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Total Funded: ]

§27,666

54



CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

|
1

LE 210109 | Project Year: [ 2008 CIP Resolution: | 57202008
Title:  Homeless Heaithcare ’ Amending Resolution: anfﬁa}og—_“
Administering Department; j?-iealth Department Revision: '
I Project Description: §Funds fo support heaith care services for homeless persons in Manchestar. _|
| !
| L i B
_Federal Grants | Federal Grant: . No . Environmentailwﬁ Review Required:

Grant Executed: Compieted:

:21 En"_agram Initiation o wﬁﬂﬁ(}(ﬁt
2 |Program Completion B 1 12/31/09 ]
5 [ ]
| Expected Comgletion Date: ;w_‘!%jgéég_j
Line ltom Budget | [—Fgmerar—— [ a [ oTaL

Salaries and Wages | $O.GOWJ F $0.00 $0.00 1 | | $0.00 |
Fringes | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Design/Engineering ! $000 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |

Planning $0.00 | $0.00 | | sooo ! [ $0.00 |

Consultant Fees ‘ $0.00 ¢ $0.00 | | sooo ! I T o0
Construction Admin . %000 | $0.00 | so.00 ] | [ $0.00 |

l-and Acquisition ‘ $000 | I $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Equiprment $0.00 | | 50.00 | | $000] | [ s000]

Overhead $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | s0.00] T s000]
Construction Confracts $0.00 | {7 $0.0£)__§ ! $0.00 P $OOOJ

Other | 5437,639.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | [ $437,639.00 |
ToTAL 5 $437,639.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | $437,639.00 |

Revision #1 - Budget inc_reased from §167,553 to $335,105 due to the receipt of additional grant funds,

~ Revisions |

Revision #2 - Budget increased from $335,108 to $355,920 due to the receipt of additional grant funds,

Revision #3 - Budget increasad from $355,920 to $437,836 due to the receipt of additional grant funds.

 COMMENTS:

Grant estimated to be $334,378, $167,553 inifially recsived, $167 552 of additionai funding awarded March 2009 ;
increasing the budget from $167,553 to $335,105, $20,815 of additional funding awarded May 20600 increasing the |
budget from $335,105 to $355,920. City will receive reimbursement for expenseas ptior to date of execution for |
lagreement. $81,719 of additionat funding awarded September 2009 increasing the budget from $355,920 to $437,638

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08

Total Funded: §

$437,639

e




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

CIP #: 210609 Project Year: | 2000
Title:  |School Based Dental Services B 7?
Administering Department.  Heaith Department 73

CiP Resolution:
Amending Resolution:

Revision:

Project Description:

IProgram funding to support school based dental services currently provided by the Manchester Health |
}Departmenf as well as ailow for the expansion of care for Manchester children.

?@deral Grants I Federal Grant: {_“_NC;:} 5 Environmental g Review Reguired:
Grant Executed: Completed:

:1 E{Egram Initiation ________ _____ iﬁwl_i’_ﬁi}_bé_"‘ﬁ

2 Efogram Completion ! 6/30/2010 ]

3 | B [

4 B |

5

Expected Completion Date: i;ﬁ{);@_o?(li
Line Item Budget | s T | soT
Salaries and Wages r $23,497.00 | ;_ $0_6_0j L» $0.00 | _giﬁﬂg}w(ﬁﬁ\
Fringes L $13,830.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $13,830.00 |
Design/Engineering L sooo | [ 8000 ¢ [ $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Pianning [ soo0 ][ T seoo [T sose) |
Consultant Fees [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $o00 | |l T
Construction Admin o $000 | | $0.00 | [ S
Land Acquisition ] $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0001 [ s
Equipment | soo0] [ 5000 [ $0.00 | I
Overhead s $0.00 | $0.00 [ s000] | [ )
Construction Contracts L $0.00 | | $0.00 | | Soo0 || [
Other L s1eTs00 | [T 000 | [ s000] | [ s1e7ac0
- $39,000.00 ' | $0.00 | | $0.00 |

. Revisions i [Revision #1 - Budget increased from $20,000 to $39,000 due to the receipt of Medicaid funding from the

|State of New Mampshire.

L

ICOMMENTS: |

Total Funded:

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08

$36,000




CiP #:

Title:

Administering Department;

. CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

Project Year:

e d11208

IAnnual ROW Reconstruction Program

iHighway Department

N

CIP Resolution:
Amending Resciution:

Revision:

Project Description:

;Funding to support annual program to reconstruct and resurface City streets for enhanced traffic flow and
isafety as well as renovations of sidewalks through 50/50 public/private program; seperating of sewer and
!storm drains wherever possible during street reconstruction,

' Federal Grants | Federa! Grant

Grant Executed: Completed:

 _Gritical Events 3 :

4 ?f?csgram Initiation I 8/6/2008

2 Program Completion 6/30/2010

3

4

5 I S—

Expected Completion Date:

__Line item Budget | T soo T Oher | [ TOTAL
Saiaries and Wages L s0oo0 ] [ $0.00 | [ $000 | | [ $0.00 |
Fringes $0.00 1 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Design/Engineering 7 1$0.00 $0.00 I | $0.00 | F“ $0.00 |
Planning 3 $0.00 ' | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees | $200,000.00 | © $0.00 | 000 | | [ $200,000.00 |
Construction Admin 3 soo0 | [ $0.00 | | sooc | || $0.00 |
Land Acquisition ] 000 | [ 50.00 ) [ 50060 [ 5000
. i " — [ .y

Equipment B $0.00 | [ 5000 | [ $0.00 [ [T " 5000 |
Overnead % $0.00 ] [ $000 | [ soco | || $0.00
Construction Contracts | $1,000,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 1 || $1000,00000 |
Other _ sa0ar4201 | [ $0.00 | $75,000.00 | | [ $2,102,420.11 |
T ToTAL T | s322742041 | | $0.00 | | $75,00000 | | $3,302,420.11 |

‘Revisions i #1-Includes acceptance of up to $75,000 of Cther funds for match with 50/50 Sidewalk program for this project, _i

#2- Bond funds transferred in from 713107 in the amount of $15,820.11 to be used to pay remaining local share

required for the Candig Rd. Reconstruction Project. *

_COMMENTS |

I
i
{
{

I
i

Planning Department/Stariup Form - 07/01/08

Tetal Funded: [

$3,302,420




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION  }--- S

ciP#: [ 211010 ProjectYear | 2010 CIP Resolution:
Title: HAlcohol and Drug Education Program Amending Resolution:
Administering Department ggffice of Youth Services Revision:
l -
¢ Project Description; Provide subsiance abuse education, evaluation and referral for young people who are identified as
needing such services.
. Federal Grants | FeceralGrant: ©  Yes | Environmental | Review Required:
Grant Executed: . Completed:
11 [Program Initiation e
2 Program Completign &/30M190
< I B
4 ‘
s ‘
Expected Complation Daie: . | 630010 |
. Line ltem Budget ﬂ | STATE i I : I s .
Salaries and Wages 5902 7 $0.00 N; $44,406.00»§
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 | | '$0.00 |
Desigr/Engineering , 00 | | 50.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Planning _ L $000 | [ so00 | [ $0.06 | || $000
Consultant Fees $0.00 | | 50.00 | | $0.00 $0.00 |
Construction Admin $0.00 | | 50.00 | [ 5000 | | | $0.00
Land Acquisition $0.00 | [ $0.00 $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Equipment sc.o0 | | $0.00 ] [ $co0 | $0.00 |
Overhead | soo0 ] | $0.00 | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Constriction Contracts | $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 . | | $0.00 |
Other ' $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $000F [ 80.00
[ $44,406.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $44,406.00 |

Revisions ! #1- Increases i}u&-égt by §5,386.

COMMENTS: gFunds received from NH Division of Community Based Services-Bureau of Drug and Alcohol Services

3
Planning Department/Startup Form - §7/01/09 Total Funded: g 544,408
@E




oot CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CIp #; 213810, Project Year: ~ § 2010 CiP Resolution: ]
Title: iﬁgmeiess Healthcare - ARRA _f Amending Resolution: ‘7@2@:;’
Administering Depariment a_ifi‘gﬁ{tvh Department Revision:

——

Project Description: Funds to support renovations of the Homeless Healthcare Manchester shelter olinic space located at

Network & Practice Management Systerns.

New Horizons Shelter and alsc upgrade the |T equipment at the Homeless Healthcare ciinic with T-line

|
|

Federal Grants E Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

}1 —FSrogram oieton
2 Program Completion ‘
8 ]
’
: Expected Compietion Date: j@;'z:@fﬂj
Line ltem Budgot | —rzmea—| Y e —
Sataries and Wages [ $ooo | [ $0.00 | $0.00 |
Lo |- P
Fringes . $0.00 | $0.00 L %000
Design/Engineering L $0.00 | | S0.0(};; P o _$0{}€}j
Planning B $0.00 . [ ] $0.00 | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees i $0.00 | | $0.00 [ $0.00 | 50,00 |
Construction Admin $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | §0.00 | | $0.00 |
Land Acquisitin N $0.00 | [ $000 | [ so.00 ] ! §0.00 |
Equipment L $0.00 | [ §0.00 | [ $0.00 | | [ 5000 |
Overhead P $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts L soo0 [ $0.00 | | $0.00 L ~ $0.00 |
Other | $184,910.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $184,910.00 |
z $184,910.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 $184,910.00 |
!
ffffff 4
|
COMMENTS T T s |
|
J _|
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: { _

o P
o - 8%
/”\% o § f. ¥

g



CIP BUDGET AU THORIZATION §

ClP# 214010 Project Year: ]2010 CIP Resolution:
Title: gﬁggﬁc Health Preparedness for HINT -Phase i ) : Amending Resolution;
Administering Department  |Health Department Revision:
-
| Project Description: These funds are te to be used to support HTN1 planning activities in the region
\
_Federal Grants | Federal Grant: | Yes | _Environmental | Review Required:
Grant Executed: | ' Completed:
_Critical Events |
1 Program Initiation 7 10709
2 Program Completion 6/30/2010
3
L
: Expected Completion Date: ) [1&73_0/5@;]
__Line Item Budget | s [ “ SN e T
Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | 1 $0.001 || $0.00 |
Fringes $0.00 | 8000 $0.60 ] $0.00}j
Design/Engineering $0.00 7 $G.OQJ L $0.00 | B $0.00‘J§
Planning | $50,000.00 | [ $0.00 | | §0.00 | | | $50,000.00 |
Gonsultant Fees o0 [ sl [ so0] [ s000]
Construction Admin $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Land Acquisition L soo0 [ 50.00 ' | soco] ! $0.00
Equipment B s0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Overhead $0.00 | $0.00 | [ $0.00 |
Construction Contracts [ $0.00 | [ s000 ] [ $0.00 |
Other B $0.00 | [ $0.00 ¢ | s000| |1 $0.00
$50,00000 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $50,000.00 |
Revisions | ;
i
éZMéOMMENTSZEFﬁﬂdS received from Department of Homeland Securlty and Emergency Management.
j
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: i ~ $50,000




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

cp# [T 214110 Project Year: | 2010 CIF Resolution:
Title: iPubﬁc Health Preparedness for HIN1 - Phase i Amending Resolution:

tHeaith Department

Administering Depariment Revision;

/67200

Project Description: These funds are o be used to support H1N1 pfanning activities in the region,

mi.:.eder‘amf Grants§ Federat Grant: | No ] - Environmental 1 Review Required:
Grant Executed: Completed:
;1 Program Initiation 1o7ioce
2 Program Completion _ 6i30/2010
4 . -
5 L
Expected Completion Date: [7_6/?55/2@ 67 T
Line Item Budget | ST &
Salaries and Wages L $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Design/Engineering 3 _______ $0.00 L $0.00 $O.(}5—?
Planning _ $126246.00 ;| $0.00 | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees [7 $G.f}0;§ i $0.00 | $0.00 |
Construction Admin B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $8.00 |
Land Acquisition [ $0.00 ! | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Equipment $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Overhead | $0.00 [ $0.00 | © $0.00 |
Construction Contracts | $0.00 | 1 $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Other L 000 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
_JOoTAL " $126,246.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |

Revisions |

- ]
COMMENTS:JFunds received from NH Department of Health and Human Services-Division of Public Services
!
|
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/51/09 Total Funded: E $126,246

%%




___CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

cpw [ 214210 Project Year: {2010 CIP Resolution: | si2ei2008 |
Tite:  {Syivie Ratelie STD/HIV Prevention Program Amending Resoluon: | 10/6/2009 |
Administering Department  [Health Department : Revision: r T

The Sylvie Ratelle STD/HIV Prevention Training Center of Naw England woulid like to usa the
Manchester Healt Dept. STD clinic as 2 training sife. The ciinic staff at the Heslth Dept would serve as
[training perceptors for the students attending the fraining course. The funds will be used to reimburse
jthe Manchester Health Dept for the clinician's time during these trainings.

[
‘ Project Description:
|

i

| Federal Grants 1 Federal Grant: _ No | Environmentaig Review Required: |—_ Ng

Grant Executed:

Ccmpleted: T_—m)g%ﬁ——‘l

" Critical Events |

% [Program Initiation (om0 |
2 Program Completion | 6/30/2011
3 L
¢ ]
5
Expected Completion Date: | [ 8001
_Line item Budget | ITomER ] =y TR
Salaries and Wages $0.00 | - $0.00 $0.00 . || $0.00 |
Fringes - $0.00 ‘ j §0.00 so.co | || $0.00 !
Design/Engineering ’ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | 50.00 ] || $0.00 |
Planning $0.00 | | $0.00 | ! sooc | |1 000
Consultant Fees { $2.285.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | || $2.285.00 |
Construction Admin ‘ $0.80 | | $0.00 | | $6.00 ] | [T 5000
Land Acguisition , $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 ] | ] $0.00 |
" Equipment i $0.00 | | 56.00 | [ 5000 | §0.00 |
Overhead ! 5000 | [ §0.00 | | $000 | || $0.00 |
Construction Contracts 5 80.00 | | 50.00 | | $0.00 ) | [ " 50.00 ]
Other [ s0.00 | [ 50.00 | [ sooc| | [ §0.00 |
L TOTAL | $2,285.00 | | 150.00 | | $0.00 | $2,285.00 |
- Revisions |
1
_

 'COMMENTS:]

Planning Depariment/Siartup Form: - 07/01/09 Total Funded: $2,285




Cle i

Project Year:

CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

i

[ a0

Title:

{immunization Initiative

Administering Department  {Heaith Department

CIP Resolufion:

Amending Resolufion: |

Revision:

L seee0ic |

P

b
H
i

: . H

Project Description:

[The overall goals of the proposal Include promoting annual fiu vaccines for all children, promoting adutt

and adolescent immunizations, increasing awareness of iImmunization through the lifespan and ensuring |

immunization preparedness within Pubiic Health Reglon 11,

 Federal Grants |

Federal Grant:

L Yes |

§Envirorif"rnental'§ Review Requirad: LJ&;

Grant Executed: Completed: [ —MMM_]
_Critical Events |
Program Initiation 10/8/20089
Program Compietion 6/30/2011
Expected Completion Daie: } 6/30/2011
N
; Lme ltem Budget 3 i STATE 1 i : i TOTAD
Salaries and Wages 1 $74,253.00 | $0.00 $0.00 | $74,253.00 |
Fringes i 533,414.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $33,414.00 |
Design/Engineering | $0.00 | | 50.00 | | g0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Planning | 50.00 | | $0.00 | | 3006 | | '$0.00
Consultant Fees | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
‘ Construction Admin $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | ! $0.00 |
Land Acquisition i $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Equipmeant é $0.00 ] | $0.00 | | 5600 | [ 50.00 ]
Overhead | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | §0.00 || 30.00
Construction Contracts | 50.00 | | $0.00 | | s0.00 | | $0.00 |
Other | $8,225.00 | | $0.00 $0.00 | || $8,225.00 |
CUTTSTAL $115,892.00 | $0.00 | | 50.00 | $115,862.00 |
. ‘Revisions | !
:
| |
: |
éi\"COMMENTS:IiﬁFunds received fram NH Depariment of Health and Human Services., .
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: ] $115,892 i




CiP #

Title:

Project Year: ;

CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

L

{Youth Attendant Program

Administering Department  [Patice Department

CIP Resolution:
Amending Resolution;

Revision:

5262008 |

[———m

Project Description:

Provides a non-secure detention faciiity, with complete sight and sound separation from adult detainses,
for youths classified as Delinquent Offenders during the pre-arraignment phase of their processing.

“Federal Grants ﬁ Federal Grant:

_Environmental | ReviewRequied: | No |

Grant Executed: Completed: | - j
1 [Program Initiation | 10/6/2009
2 Program Completion ‘__SQGEOfE_W
3
4 ! T
s L _
Expected Completion Date: ;§!§Q2@J;:J
Line ltem Budget | st ] 57
Salaries and Wages | $1263345 | | 50.00 | [ S0.00 | 1 $12,63345
Fringes $0.00 § ; $0.00 @ $0.00 | P $0.00 |
Design/Engineering \ $0.00 | | $0.00 | f $0.00 . So000
Planning [ $0.00 | $0.00 | | s0.00 | | [ $0.00 |
Consultant Fees $0.00 ‘ ; $O.C5"En_\ [ SG.{}D;; r m_$t7653
Construction Admin [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00f |1 $0.00
Land Acquisition ! $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ scoo || [ $0.00 |
Equipment N $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $00¢ | | [ somo]
Overhead 50.00 | | $0.00 | | $000] 1 s000
Construction Contracts [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | seoo | | [T $0.00
Other [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | $0.00 |
[ 1263345 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |  $12,63345
Revisions | | i

COMMENTS |

Grant estimated fo be $50,000, $12,633.45 actually received. Fundin
Department of Health and Human Services Division for Children, You

th & Families,

g to come from the State of New Hampshire 71
i
|

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08

Total Funded:

$12,633




el GIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION !

oP# | 512810 Project Year: | 2010 ] CIP Resoluion: | 5/26/2008 |
Title: Eﬁgmeless Prevention Rapid Re-Housing Project ) : Amending Resolution: """""" 10/6/2008
Administering Departiment H?lanﬂing and Community Developmgpgmw Revision: T
] e T i s
: Project Description: Program aimed at housing stabilization providing temporary financial assistance and or services o assist
I Manchester residents gain housing stability; temporary assistance service as a bridge to long term
; stability.
| .
1‘ )
_Federal Grants | Federal Grant: | _Yes ! _Environmental | ReviewRequired: | Yes ]
Grant Executed: Completed:
_Critical Events | |
1 broject initiation
2 |Project Completion
3 B B
4 .‘
5 ] 1
Expected Completion Date:
¢ Line ltem Bud_get I ’MW FEDERAL . I 3 - | g TOTAL
Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | N $o.ooj
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | ’_____ 5000 |
Design/Engineering 5 $0.00 : | 1 $O.OO‘L;
Planning s0.00 [ $0.00 |
Consultant Fees 5000 [ $0.00 |
Construction Admin iﬁ 80,00 ] $0.00 |
Land Acquisition | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | $0.00
Eguipment T $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Overhead , $0.00 | | $0.00 1 $0.00 |
Construction Contracts | 5000 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | |
Other | $7es,545.00 | [ $0.00 | $0.00 | | | $766545.00 |
CYoTAL [ $766,545.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |  §766,545.00 |
- Revisions | | |
_
}COI\/;MENTS:g-Céty will contract with Families in Transition, The Way Home, Chiid and Family Services, and Heritage United Way to 7]
: carry out program. i
i

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: § $768,545




CiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

CiP #

el 12610] Project Year. {2010 .

Title: ilﬁuiomatic Meter Reader Program

rks

Administering Department :IM

CIP Resolution:

| 52612009 |

|
Amending Resolution:

Revision:

Project Dascription;

Acquisition of approximately 5,500 automatic meter reader units.,

Federal Grants | Federal Grant: m__i}i__d____ Environmental { Review Required: f_mw No
Grant Executed: Completed: i 17:7—m
4 [Program Initiation 12/1/09
2 |Program Completion 12/314M1 B
3 ?
4 . S
5L
E Expected Completion Date: _153@26& _}
Line ltem Budget ] i TOTAL
Salaries and Wages $Oﬁ."€‘3ﬂ} T  $0.00
Fringes $0.00 $0.00
Design/Enginsering $0.00 50.00
Pianning $0.00 | i $0.00 |
Consultant Fees $0.00 | | | $0.00
Construction Admir: $6.00 1 1] $0.00
Land Acquisition 5C.00 | i $0.00
Equipment I $0.00 | | $0.00 | ‘ $0.00
Overhead ; $0.00 | [ $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 |
Construction Contracts B $0.00 | | $0.00 | $000 ; 1 $0.00 |
Other | §700,000.00 | | $0.00 ] | $0.00 | | [ §700,000.00 |
| $700,000.00 | [ $0.00 $700,000.00

. Revisions | |

LCOMMENTS:

City required" {0 allocate funding for entire cost of project with State paying half of the annual debt service.

Planning Deparfment/Startup Form - 07/01/00 Total Funded: i

$700,000




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

]

CiP# | 713107 ] Project Year: | 2007
Title: f(‘;r”anite Street Reconstruction - Phase 3 |
Administering Department: I—hghway Department ]

CIP Resolution:

Amending Resolution:

Revision: L

[ 622008

| 10872005
o

Project Description:

iThird and final phase of Granite Street Reconstruciion Project.
i

H
H

Federal érantsg Federal Grant: | No | _Environmental | Review Required:
Grant Executed: Completed:
1 {Program Initiation ] | oaRT
2 |Program Compietion | 12/30/09
3
4 |
S - o
Expected Completion Date: L_E}iﬁﬁé—J
. Line ltem Budget | ] BOND 1 STATE B
Salaries and Wages B s0.00 | [ 50.00 | | $0.00 |
Fringes i $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Design/Engineering $0.00 | [ $000 | 5000
Planning ] $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Consuliant Fees [ 50.00 | | $0.00 | ’j $(}.DOW‘!
Construction Admin \ $0.00 | [ 80.00 | | $0.00 |
Land Acguisition B $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Equipment B so.00 [ $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Overhead 1l $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts | $3,870,355.89 | | §1,666,00000 | | $0.00 |
Other B $c.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 |
| 8$3,870,355.89 |  $1,666,000.00 | | $0.00 | | 9553635689 |
Revisions | [#1-Add $1,866,000 earmark funds. ] |
' #2 transfers out $1,239,624 of bond balances to CIP 711109 4
f_}_f3~Transfers out $174,100 of bond balances to CIP 711507 Annual Bridge Rehab.
#4-Transfers out $15,920.11 of bond balances to GIP 711209 B
. COMMENTS h
1
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04 Total Funded: ; $5,538,355.§§~ §



